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Thomas J. Polis, Esqg. (SBN 119326)

POLIS & ASSOCIATES, APLC

19800 MacArthur Blvd., Suite 1000

Irvine, California 92612

Telephone: (949) 862-0040; Facsimile: (949) 862-0041
Email: tom@polis-law.com

Counsel for Creditor, Eloy Sanchez, individually and as Successor-in-Interest for Eva
Sanchez, Olga Bautista, Jose Sanchez and Alvaro Sanchez

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA — LOS ANGELES DIVISION

Inre Case No. 2:23-bk-12359-SK

Beverly Community Hospital Association Chapter 11
dba Beverly Hospital,
CREDITOR, ELOY SANCHEZ, ET AL’S
EXHIBIT “A” TO THE DECLARATION OF
Debtor. | BENJAMIN IKUTA RE: MOTION FOR RELIEF
FROM AUTOMATIC STAY (ECF NO. 871)

Hearing:
Date: December 6, 2023

Time: 8:30 am

Ctrm: 1575
U.S. Bankruptcy Court
255 E. Temple Street
Los Angeles, CA 90010

TO THE HONORABLE SANDRA KLEIN, U.S. BANKRUPTCY JUDGE; THE
DEBTORS AND ITS COUNSEL; AND OTHER PARTIES ENTITLED TO NOTICE:

Creditor, Eloy Sanchez, individually and as Successor-in-Interest for Eva Sanchez, Olga
Bautista, Jose Sanchez and Alvaro Sanchez’s submits their Exhibit “A” to the Declaration of
Benjamin lkuta, Esq. re Motion for Relief of Stay (ECF No. 871), which inadvertently did not
get filed with the Relief of Stay Motion.

Dated: November 14, 2023 POLIS & ASSOCIATES, APLC

By: Is/ Thomas J. Polis
Thomas J. Polis, Esq.
Counsel for Creditor, Eloy Sanchez,
individually and as Successor in-Interest for
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Benjamin T. Ikuta, Esq. (SBN: 260878)

Michelle B. Hemesath, Esq. (SBN: 286168)
IKUTA HEMESATH LLP

1327 North Broadway

Santa Ana, CA 92706

Tel: (949) 229-5654

Fax: (949) 203-2162

Ben@ih-llp.com

EService: Service@ih-llp.com
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Electronically FILED by
Superior Court of California,
County of Los Angeles
10/12/2023 4:51 PM

David W. Slayton,

Executive Officer/Clerk of Court,
By Y. Ayala, Deputy Clerk

Attorneys for Plaintiffs ELOY SANCHEZ, Individually and
as Successor-In-Interest for EVA SANCHEZ; OLGA BAUTISTA;

JOSE SANCHEZ; and ALVARO SANCHEZ

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, CENTRAL DISTRICT (STANLEY MOSK COURTHOUSE)

ELOY SANCHEZ, Individually and as Successor-
In-Interest for EVA SANCHEZ; OLGA
BAUTISTA; JOSE SANCHEZ; and ALVARO
SANCHEZ,

Plaintiffs,
Vs.
BEVERLY HOSPITAL; ADVENTIST HEALTH
WHITE MEMORIAL MONTEBELLO; and
DOES 1 through 100, Inclusive,

Defendants.

CASENO: 23S T CAV24996
[UNLIMITED CIVIL]
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES:
1) DEPENDENT ABUSE AND NEGLECT;
2) WRONGFUL DEATH; and
3) NEGLIGENCE THROUGH A
SURVIVAL ACTION (CCP §377.20).

DECLARATION OF ELOY SANCHEZ
UNDER CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE
SECTION 377.32

(DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL)

Plaintiffs ELOY SANCHEZ, Individually and as Successor-In-Interest for EVA SANCHEZ;

OLGA BAUTISTA; JOSE SANCHEZ; and ALVARO SANCHEZ allege and complain as follows:

L. This case is about an understaffed and undertrained hospital, which while on the brink of

bankruptcy, recklessly and wrongfully allowed a patient to bleed to death completely unattended while no

one watched or cared. And then, even after killing her, the hospital willfully hid and concealed the medical

records from the grieving family, who were only trying to seek answers.
]

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES




o 0 O N U A W

N NN N N N N NN e e e e e e
oo\lc\u:.uun»—cxooo\xc\u:.haszs

Case 2:23-bk-12359-SK Doc 872 Filed 11/14/23 Entered 11/14/23 12:18:23 Desc
Main Document  Page 4 of 27

2. EVA SANCHEZ bled for hours from a known risk, her arteriovenous fistula site. The entire
reason she was hospitalized in the first place was bleeding from her fistula.

3 EVA SANCHEZ bled to death for hours while the staff and employees at Beverly Hospital
did nothing. There was so much blood that was completely missed and ignored by the nursing staff, that
the blood was pooling on the floor. The following are pictures showing the extensive blood loss of Ms.

SANCHEZ very shortly after her death:

=0

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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4. EVA SANCHEZ (“EVA SANCHEZ” or “Ms. SANCHEZ”) is an individual who at all
relevant times herein was domiciled in Los Angeles County, California. EVA SANCHEZ passed away on
August 11, 2022. She brings her claims by and through her Successor in Interest and spouse, ELOY
SANCHEZ.

5. Plaintiff ELOY SANCHEZ is the surviving spouse and OLGA BAUTISTA, JOSE
SANCHEZ, and ALVARO SANCHEZ are the surviving children of EVA SANCHEZ. Plaintiffs ELOY
SANCHEZ, OLGA BAUTISTA, JOSE SANCHEZ, and ALVARO SANCHEZ bring the wrongful death
cause of action in their individual capacities as Plaintiffs.

6. BEVERLY HOSPITAL and ADVENTIST HEALTH WHITE MEMORIAL
MONTEBELLO (collectively, “Beverly Hospital) are at all times California corporations and, at all times

herein mentioned, were doing business as a general acute care hospital located at 309 West Beverly Blvd.,

. .

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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Montebello, CA 90640.

y Plaintiffs are informed and believe and therefore allege that at all times relevant to this
complaint, DOES 1 through 100 were individuals and/or entities, rendering care and services to EVA
SANCHEZ and whose conduct caused the injuries and damages alleged herein.

8. Plaintiffs are ignorant of the true names and capacities of those Defendants sued herein as
DOES 1 through 100, and for that reason have sued such Defendants by fictitious names. Plaintiffs will
seek leave of the Court to amend this Complaint to identify said Defendants when their identities are
ascertained. (Defendants ADVENTIST HEALTH WHITE MEMORIAL MONTEBELLO and BEVERLY
HOSPITAL and DOES 1 through 10 are hereinafter referred to as “Beverly Hospital.”

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION DEPENDENT ABUSE AND NEGLECT

(By EVA SANCHEZ, by and through her Successor in Interest, ELOY SANCHEZ, Against
DEFENDANTS)

9. Plaintiffs hereby incorporate the allegations set forth in the paragraphs above of the
Complaint as though set forth at length herein.

10.  EVA SANCHEZ was born on December 5, 1961. Given her vulnerability and her medical
condition, Ms. SANCHEZ had physical or mental limitations that restricted her ability to carry out normal
activities or to protect her rights.

11 Frankly, Plaintiffs do not know exactly what happened due to BEVERLY HOSPITAL’s
illegal and improper refusal in violation of state and federal law to provide Ms. SANCHEZ’s medical
records. However, Plaintiffs do have the FORM CMS-2567 finding of deficiency from the California
Department of Public Health in relation to the wrongdoing of Ms. SANCHEZ.

12.  Specifically, Ms. SANCHEZ was admitted to BEVERLY HOSPITAL around 9:00 p.m. on
August 8, 2022. At that time, Ms. SANCHEZ had a history of diabetes, hypertension, and due to kidney
failure was being treated through hemodialysis. She was admitted for evaluation for bleeding from her left
upper extremity arteriovenous fistula, which was a connection between her artery and vein on her arm that

was used for the hemodialysis.
13 On August 10, 2022 around 6:51 p.m., Ms. SANCHEZ’s vital signs were abnormal, with a

temperature of 102 degrees, a tachycardic pulse of 110, a high respiratory rate of 24, and hypertension with

-
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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a systolic reading of 152. Ms. SANCHEZ’s vital signs triggered Systemic Inflammatory Response
Syndrome, a serious a serious condition in which there is swelling throughout the whole body. Again,
given the complete refusal of BEVERLY HOSPITAL to provide the medical chart, it is impossible to tell
what happened. But based on late, after-the-fact written nursing notes affer Ms. SANCHEZ’s death, it
appears that the plan was to admit Ms. SANCHEZ to the Telemetry Unit due to the abnormal vital signs.

14.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe and thereupon allege that Ms. SANCHEZ arrived at the
Telemetry Unit on August 10, 2022 at 8:10 p.m. A Nursing Note at 8:10 p.m. indicated that Ms. SANCHEZ
was alert and oriented X 2 (when a patient knows who they are and where they are, but not what time it is
or what is happening to them). However, there was no documentation of vital signs for Ms. SANCHEZ
within two hours of arrival at the Telemetry Unit. Moreover, there was no physical examination or ongoing
assessment, which would have identified continued bleeding from Ms. Sanchez’s fistula site.

15. In violation of hospital policy, vital signs were finally taken four hours after admission to
Telemetry, at around midnight on August 11, 2022, when the patient’s pulse was even more tachycardic at
122 and the patient had worsening hypertension of 170/82. However, the attending nurse, which was a
traveling nurse and not properly trained or education by the hospital, did not assess the fistula site for
bleeding whatsoever.

16.  In short, due to gross understaffing and undertraining, no employee or anyone at the
hospital ever assessed or evaluated Ms. SANCHEZ’s fistula site from the time she was admitted to the
telemetry unit despite her abnormal vital signs. This was particularly egregious given that the entire reason
Ms. SANCHEZ was admitted in the first place was due to bleeding at her fistula site.

17. Due to the complete neglect and failure to have adequate nursing staff, Ms. SANCHEZ quite
literally bled to death from her fistula site. No one noticed her massive blood loss until 2:42 a.m., when
Ms. SANCHEZ went into full cardiopulmonary arrest. By the time the attending emergency room
physician, Pranav Desai, M.D. arrived in response to the Code Blue around 2:42 a.m., Ms. SANCHEZ had
already bled out. Due to massive blood loss, Ms. SANCHEZ had no signs of life, no pulse, and no heartbeat.

18. Because she had been neglected and not watched or monitored for hours, Ms. SANCHEZ
was allowed to bleed for a long period of time. There was blood on the floor, all over the gurney, and

underneath the patient. Ms. SANCHEZ had lost so much blood, that there was no more active bleeding

b
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from the AV fistula because the patient had lost almost all of her blood. Ms. SANCHEZ did not respond
to multiple rounds of CPR. A blood transfusion ordered by Dr. Desai was too little, too late, as she had lost
so much blood and was lifeless. She was pronounced dead at 3:16 a.m.

19.  Ms. SANCHEZ was completely neglected. She did not have an assessment by a registered
nurse at any time between 8:10 p.m. and 2:42 a.m. even though in the Telemetry Unit, assessments are
required within 2 hours of admission. In the Telemetry Unit, patients must be assessed to identify any
changes in condition, including when a patient is bleeding from any site.

20.  The only charting was a “Late Entry” nurses note by the Registered Nurse, who documented
after Ms. SANCHEZ’s death on August 11, 2022 at 6:23 a.m. In that note, the nurse indicated that Ms.
SANCHEZ was lethargic upon admission to the Telemetry Unit, but opened eyes and answered questions.
The DACS confirmed that Ms. SANCHEZ’s vital signs was taken and recorded at 12 a.m. (4 hours after
arrival to the Telemetry unit), but there were no notes whatsoever that an assessment or physical
examination had taken place, including assessment of the fistula site.

21.  To make matters worse, the nursing staff completely failed to follow a physician’s order for
the monitoring of blood glucose levels and the administration of insulin. Ms. SANCHEZ was diabetic. On
August 10, 2022 at 6:50 p.m., Ms. SANCHEZ’s glucose levels were at an very high 241 mg/dL. However,
in direct violation of doctor’s orders, the nursing staff failed to provide her with much-needed insulin. There
was no documentation as to why the insulin was not administered.

22.  According to the doctor’s orders, Ms. SANCHEZ’s blood sugar should have been checked
every six hours in order to provide her with the appropriate levels of insulin. Ms. SANCHEZ’s blood sugar
should have been checked at midnight. However, her blood sugar was never checked and she was never
provided insulin. This failure to test Ms. SANCHEZ’s glucose levels and provide insulin caused Ms.
SANCHEZ to experience ketoacidosis, causing Ms. SANCHEZ confusion, lethargy, and adventually
caused her to go into a diabetic coma. This caused Ms. SANCHEZ an inability to communicate, including
inform the nursing staff of her bleeding fistula site.

23. This action is not being filed on the basis of professional negligence. (See Welfare and

Institutions Code section 15657.2)

24, In a desperate effort to hide its egregious neglect and wrongdoing, Beverly Hospital refused

6 —
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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to provide the family with Ms. SANCHEZ’s medical records in violation of federal and state law, including
HIPAA, HITECH, Evidence Code section 1158, and Health and Safety Code section 123110. Despite
repeatedly stating that the family had a right to medical records, the hospital lied to the family and told them
that a measly 32 pages of records were the complete chart. There were no nursing notes, no imaging reports,
missing physician consults, missing laboratory values, missing transfusion records, and missing vital signs.

25. After consulting with the law firm of Ikuta Hemesath, LLP, it was clear that the records
were not complete even though the family clearly requested a full set of medical records. The family again
requested records from the hospital but were completely ignored.

26.  Accordingly, on June 13, 2023, the law firm of Ikuta Hemesath, LLP sent a letter under
Evidence Code section 1158 demanding the records on Plaintiffs’ behalf.

ot On June 21, 2023, over the 5-day limit allowed by Evidence Code section 1158, Beverly
Hospital sent a link of 174 pages of records but wanted payment of $90.90. After Plaintiffs paid this
amount, the 174 records that were provided consisting nothing but billing records and not the actual medical
records.

28. Subsequently, again after the deadline, the hospital then sent a new bill for $1,420.55 for

3,973 pages of medical records.

Release of Information for Sanchez, Eva
Record Number: 579~2302108

Patient information

Rocipient information

Your current balance is $1,420.55

29, These charges were meant to try and prohibit Plaintiffs from being able to afford and access
the medical records and were part of the ongoing fraud by Beverly Hospital to try and conceal and hide

their reckless and inexcusable neglect. Indeed Evidence Code section 1158(e) limits costs to only ten cents

=17
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per page. Given that there were a total of 4,147 pages at issue, the most that Beverly Hospital could legally
charge was $414.70. Yet, Beverly Hospital charged over three times that amount, $1,511.45 for 4,147
pages of records even though Beverly Hospital had initially lied to the Sanchez family and told them that
32 pages was the complete chart.

30.  Thereafter, Ms. SANCHEZ’s husband ELOY SANCHEZ repeatedly attempted to obtain
the chart, but was refused access to the chart. After ELOY SANCHE-Z retained an attorney to obtain the
records under Evidence Code 1158, Beverly Hospital, without any valid explanation, again refused to
produce records. Even the records that were finally produced appear to be incomplete and missing critical
Nursing Notes, Medication Administration Records, Code Blue notes, and various other notes. Plaintiffs
are informed and believe, and thereupon allege, that the medical records are incomplete and inaccurate.

3l Indeed, despite multiple complaints to Beverly Hospital and correspondence with various
officers, directors, and managing agents, Beverly Hospital fraudulently concealed from the family what
actually happened to Ms. SANCHEZ. Despite receiving correspondence from Jamie Chang, M.D.,
M.B.A. (Chief Clinical Operations Officer), Jennifer McReynolds (Vice President Quality Management),
and Robert Gonzales (Leader of Patient Experience), no one from the hospital ever informed the family
what happened to their mother, fraudulently concealing the horrible neglect and wrongful conduct
committed.

32 This fraudulent concealment in hiding the records supports that Beverly Hospital ratified
the wrongful conduct and neglect. (See Samantha B. v. Aurora Vista Del Mar, LLC (2022) 77
Cal.App.5th 85. This was also a violation of Health and Safety Code Section 1279.1(c), which states:
“The facility shall inform the patient or the party responsible for the patient of the adverse event by the time
the report is made.” The hospital concealed and hid from the family about what happened to their mother.

33. As an Acute Care Hospital, Beverly Hospital is subject to various federal and state
regulations, including Title 22, Division 5, Chapter 1 of the California Code of Regulations. Here,
Defendants committed reckless neglect by violating applicable state and federal regulations. (Fenimore v.
Regents of the University of California (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 1339, 1348.) Indeed, the California
Department of Public Health (“CDPH”) investigated this exact case and determined that Defendants

violated regulations. The Department specifically found that Beverly Hospital failed to follow 42 Code

_8—
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of Federal Regulation section 482.23(b)(6) by completely failing to supervise and evaluate the traveling
and contract nurses. The Department also found that Defendants violated 42 Code of Federal Regulations
sections 482.23 by not properly administration medication and failing to have an organized nursing
service.

34, Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 22, section 70211, Defendants owed a duty
to provide nursing service that was organized, staffed, equipped and supplied to meet the needs of EVA
SANCHEZ. Defendants wrongfully withheld this required service to EVA SANCHEZ, causing EVA
SANCHEZ’ injury and death.

35.  Defendants owed a duty to EVA SANCHEZ to provide services with a sufficient budget
and staffing to meet EVA SANCHEZ’ care needs pursuant to 42 Code of Federal Regulations part
482.23(b) and California Code of Regulations, title 22, section 70217. The Defendants wrongfully withheld
this required service to EVA SANCHEZ, thereby causing injury to EVA SANCHE-Z as alleged herein.

36. Indeed, BEVERLY HOSPITAL was on the verge of bankruptcy and knew it could not
provide effective or adequate nursing staff. Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereupon allege, that
Defendants violated Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations, section 70217(a)(10), which requires
a 1:4 nurse-to-patient ratio at all times in the Telemetry Unit. What’s worse, Plaintiffs are informed and
believe, and thereupon allege, that Defendants knew that it did not have adequate staffing to satisfy the
1:4 nursing ratio given its financial difficulties. While it hid its understaffing and its financial difficulties
from patients, finally in April 2023 BEVERLY HOSPITAL did file for bankruptcy. Plaintiffs are
informed and believe that prior to finally filing for bankruptcy, BEVERLY HOSPITAL did everything it
could to cut corners and limit budgets and staffing in order to stay in business, including having
insufficient and inadequate staffing 8 months earlier when BEVERLY HOSPITAL and its nurses
recklessly allowed EVA SANCHEZ to bleed to death unmonitored.

37 The Defendants voluntarily and intentionally assumed responsibility for providing
supervisory and custodial care services to EVA SANCHEZ. At all relevant times, Defendants had the care
and custody of EVA SANCHEZ and were responsible for EVA SANCHEZ’ health, safety and well-being.
This was particularly important given that EVA SANCHEZ was vulnerable and in a diabetic coma due to

her uncontrolled and untreated hyperglycemia.

107
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38.  Indeed, not only did the reckless failure to provide insulin or even test EVA SANCHEZ’
glucose levels cause Ms. SANCHEZ to be in such a vulnerable condition that she could not inform the
nursing staff of her bleeding fistula, the failure to follow the physician orders as to the testing of glucose
and administration of insulin also constitutes dependent adult abuse. (See Stewart v. Superior Court (2017)
16 Cal.App.5th 87, 97; Sababin v. Superior Court (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 81, 88.)

39. The Defendants knew that EVA SANCHEZ depended upon them to assist with her needs
and safety because upon her admission to ADVENTIST HEALTH WHITE MEMORIAL MONTEBELLO
and BEVERLY HOSPITAL, they knew she had a history of a bleeding fistula. Despite this knowledge, the
Defendants denied or withheld medical care to EVA SANCHEZ, in conscious disregard of the high
probability of injury to her, such that she suffered an untimely death.

40. Defendants engaged in neglect under Welfare and Institutions Code section 15610.57(b)
due to a “Failure to protect from health and safety hazards.” Beverly Hospital failed to protect Ms.
SANCHEZ from her known and significant risk of bleeding to death by not evaluating or assessing her
fistula within 2 hours of her admission to the Telemetry Unit in direct violation of their own polices and
procedures. (See Samantha B. v. Aurora Vista Del Mar, LLC (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 85 [where the second
district criticized and distinguished Carter v. Prime Healthcare Paradise Valley LLC (2011) 198
Cal.App.4th 396, 406 for not recognizing that "failure to protect from health and safety hazards” qualifies
as neglect.].) Likewise, the failure to treat Ms. Sanchez’s significant hyperglycemia in direct violation of
doctor orders constituted a failure to protect Ms. SANCHEZ from a known health and safety hazard.

41. Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereupon allege, that ADVENTIST HEALTH
WHITE MEMORIAL MONTEBELLO and BEVERLY HOSPITAL was understaffed. There was
insufficient nursing staff to adequately provide care and treatment to EVA SANCHEZ as there was
insufficient nursing staff to provide individualized care.

42. The Defendants operated in such a way as to make their individual identities
indistinguishable, and they are, therefore, the mere alter-egos of one another. Specifically, corporate and
business shell layers were formed for the sole purpose of insulating the individual beneficiaries of the
management fees from liability, while obscuring the identities of those responsible for the care and services

being provided to patients and residents at ADVENTIST HEALTH WHITE MEMORIAL

~ 10—
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MONTEBELLO and BEVERLY HOSPITAL. By creating individual shell entities to hold the individual
licenses for each individual facility, the owners and/or beneficiaries of the management fees are able to hide
from public disclosure ownership, management, and control over other facilities to create the false
appearance of each individual facility being independent of one another. At all relevant times to this action
however, the Defendants had a unity of interest and ownership such that their separate personalities did not
meaningfully exist.

43,  The DEFENDANTS were the knowing agents and/or alter-egos of one another, and each of
their officers, directors, and/or managing agents directed, approved and/or ratified all of the acts and
omissions of each of the other, and their agents and employees, thereby making each of them vicariously
liable for the acts and omissions of their co-defendants, their agents and employees, as is more fully alleged
herein. Moreover, through their managing agents, the DEFENDANTS, and each of them, agreed, approved,
authorized, ratified and/or conspired to commit all of the acts and omissions alleged herein.

44. The DEFENDANTS managed themselves, governed and controlled the care and custodial
services provided to EVA SANCHEZ, and, by virtue of their management and control, voluntarily and
intentionally assumed responsibility for and provided care to EVA SANCHEZ during her admission to
ADVENTIST HEALTH WHITE MEMORIAL MONTEBELLO and BEVERLY HOSPITAL.

45. The DEFENDANTS’ neglect and abuse of EVA SANCHEZ was due to the fact that
DEFENDANTS underfunded and understaffed ADVENTIST HEALTH WHITE MEMORIAL
MONTEBELLO and BEVERLY HOSPITAL in order to decrease expenses. As part of their cost-cutting
scheme, the DEFENDANTS implemented cost cutting measures at ADVENTIST HEALTH WHITE
MEMORIAL MONTEBELLO and BEVERLY HOSPITAL, which included failing maintain the required
number of nurses for their units. Had DEFENDANTS had proper staffing, EVA SANCHEZ’s
individualized care plan would have been followed and she would not have been exposed to the health and
safety hazard of exactly the thing that she was admitted for. Consequentially, EVA SANCHEZ would not
have passed away.

46. The DEFENDANTS intentionally underfunded and understaffed ADVENTIST HEALTH
WHITE MEMORIAL MONTEBELLO and BEVERLY HOSPITAL, even though the DEFENDANTS

knew that their conduct severely jeopardized the health, safety, welfare, and dignity of their patients,

=
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including EVA SANCHEZ.
47.  The DEFENDANTS implemented and carried out their cost-cutting scheme with

knowledge such a scheme was designed to exploit elderly and dependent adults, a class expressly deemed
by the Legislature of the State of California as a vulnerable segment of our population who require a
heightened level of protection.

48.  The DEFENDANTS knew from surveys and complaints that ADVENTIST HEALTH
WHITE MEMORIAL MONTEBELLO and BEVERLY HOSPITAL was underfunded and understaffed,
yet the DEFENDANTS failed to do anything to correct this, even though the DEFENDANTS knew that
patients, including EVA SANCHEZ, would and did suffer. The DEFENDANTS’ acts and omissions as
alleged herein constitute recklessness, malice, oppression, and fraud, in part, because they knew about and
were on notice of the problems at ADVENTIST HEALTH WHITE MEMORIAL MONTEBELLO and
BEVERLY HOSPITAL, yet intentionally ignored these problems at the expense of the health, safety, and
well-being of their patients, including EVA SANCHEZ. Had the DEFENDANTS heeded the warnings of
the complaints and surveys that uncovered the problems at ADVENTIST HEALTH WHITE MEMORIAL
MONTEBELLO and BEVERLY HOSPITAL, the injuries to EVA SANCHEZ could have and would have-
been prevented.

49.  Indeed, the same finding of deficiency by the California Department of Public Health
included 22 other patients. This included serious and repeated violations, showing that DEFENDANTS
knew of its problems and yet did nothing about it. Besides Ms. Sanchez, the Department found that Beverly
Hospital consistently violated its own policies, failed to provide baseline care plans for multiple patients,
failed to perform a venous thromboembolism risk assessment on two separate patients in violation of
physician orders and their own policy, failed to have communication or interpretation services, failed to
adhere to proper IV Therapy for five patients, failed to properly perform dialysis on a patient, failed to
follow DVT prophylaxis measures for patients, and various other serious failures.

50. The DEFENDANTS ratified the conduct of each of their co-defendants in that they
mandated, knew, and/or acquiesced to the chronic understaffing of ADVENTIST HEALTH WHITE
MEMORIAL MONTEBELLO and BEVERLY HOSPITAL and were aware that such understaffing led to

injury to patients.

= 1=
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51. The DEFENDANTS had within their power, ability and discretion to mandate that
ADVENTIST HEALTH WHITE MEMORIAL MONTEBELLO and BEVERLY HOSPITAL employ
adequate staff to meet the needs of their patients, including EVA SANCHEZ, yet each of the
DEFENDANTS intentionally and/or with conscious disregard failed to do so.

52. The harm inflicted upon EVA SANCHEZ would not have occurred but for the willful
disregard by the DEFENDANTS of their duties to EVA SANCHEZ.

53.  As a direct result of the DEFENDANTS’ conduct as alleged herein, the DEFENDANTS
allowed EVA SANCHEZ to suffer pain, indignity, injury, and ultimately death, all of which were entirely
preventable had the DEFENDANTS provided enough sufficiently trained staff at ADVENTIST HEALTH
WHITE MEMORIAL MONTEBELLO and BEVERLY HOSPITAL to provide EVA SANCHEZ with the
amount of care, monitoring, and supervision that state and federal regulations required.

54. EVA SANCHEZ suffered pain and suffering as a result of the DEFENDANTS’ abuse and
neglect as alleged herein. DEFENDANTS are responsible for that pain and suffering as well as all
subsequent damages and expenses that were incurred in treating EVA SANCHEZ for the injuries she
suffered at the hands of the DEFENDANTS.

55. The injuries suffered by EVA SANCHEZ through the misconduct and reckless neglect of
the DEFENDANTS, as alleged herein, resulted from their provision of custodial care to EVA SANCHEZ.
This misconduct on the part of the DEFENDANTS included, without limiting the generality of the
foregoing and merely by way of example, the failure to adequately monitor, supervise, and observe EVA
SANCHEZ; the failure to protect EVA SANCHEZ from health and safety hazards; the failure to provide
her with adequate hygiene assistance; and the failure to prevent dehydration and the pressure ulcers.

56. These failures are not all related to the performance of medical services in a manner inferior
to “the knowledge, skill and care ordinarily possessed and employed by members of the profession in good
standing;” rather, they are related to the obligation by those responsible for attending to the basic needs and
comforts of EVA SANCHEZ -regardless of their professional standing - to provide basic custodial care.
No professional license is required to ensure that EVA SANCHEZ was supervised, monitored, or otherwise
not neglected. No professional license is required to ensure that the DEFENDANTS not be underfunded or

inadequately staffed or inadequately trained. No professional license is required to ensure that simple orders

13—
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as to feeding is followed. In sum, the acts and omissions alleged herein are acts or omissions related to
“custodial” services, not “professional” services.

57. The DEFENDANTS’ failures to act as a reasonable person would under the same
circumstances, including the failure to assist EVA SANCHEZ with any medical care for the substantial
bleed constitutes “neglect” under Welfare and Institutions Code section 15610.57(b)(1), and such neglect
was committed with recklessness, malice, oppression, and fraud.

58. As a direct and proximate result of this neglect of EVA SANCHEZ’s needs, EVA
SANCHEZ sustained multiple injuries and death. DEFENDANTS willfully, intentionally, and/or recklessly
caused or permitted EVA SANCHEZ to be injured and/or to be placed in a situation such that her health
was in danger. DEFENDANTS’ conduct, as alleged herein, created circumstances or conditions likely to
produce great bodily harm, and they willfully caused or permitted EVA SANCHEZ to suffer, or inflicted
upon her, unjustifiable physical pain and mental suffering.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION FOR WRONGFUL DEATH

(By Plaintiffs OLGA BAUTISTA, JOSE SANCHEZ, ALVARO SANCHEZ, and ELOY
SANCHEZ against All Defendants)

59. Plaintiffs hereby incorporate the allegations set forth above as if fully set forth herein.

60. Plaintiffs OLGA BAUTISTA, JOSE SANCHEZ, ALVARO SANCHEZ, and ELOY SANCHEZ bring
this cause of action for wrongful death under Code of Civil Procedure section 377.60.

61. EVA SANCHEZ died on August 11, 2022, as a result of the acts and omissions of the DEFENDANTS
as set forth supra.

62. Plaintiff OLGA BAUTISTA, JOSE SANCHEZ, ALVARO SANCHEZ are the surviving children of
EVA SANCHEZ, and ELOY SANCHEZ is the surviving spouse of EVA SANCHEZ. They bring this
claim for Wrongful Death in their individual capacities.

63. The DEFENDANTS owed duties to protect EVA SANCHEZ from the abuse, and neglect alleged supra,
which ultimately caused EVA SANCHEZ’s death. However, the DEFENDANTS breached those duties
by allowing EVA SANCHEZ to bleed to death despite knowing that her fistula was at risk of bleeding.
They also completely failed to provide EVA SANCHEZ with insulin despite her hyperglycemia and

failure to test her glucose in direct violation of doctor orders. ~ This wrongful conduct lead to EVA

— 14—
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SANCHEZ’s death.

The breaches of DEFENDANTS’ duties caused injury and death to EVA SANCHEZ.

As described above, the various violations of the Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations amounts
to Negligence Per Se.

The DEFENDANTS’ acts and omissions as alleged supra were the direct, actual, legal, and proximate
causes of EVA SANCHEZ’s injuries and death.

EVA SANCHEZ would not have suffered death but for DEFENDANTS’ conduct and breaches of
duty.

Prior to EVA SANCHEZ’s death, Plaintiff OLGA BAUTISTA, JOSE SANCHEZ, ALVARO
SANCHEZ, and ELOY SANCHEZ enjoyed the love, society, comfort, and attention of their loving
matriarch.

As a proximate result of the acts and omissions by all the DEFENDANTS alleged supra, Plaintiffs
OLGA BAUTISTA, JOSE SANCHEZ, ALVARO SANCHEZ, and ELOY SANCHEZ sustained the
loss of love, society, comfort, and attention of their loving matriarch, EVA SANCHEZ, for which they
seek general damages.

As an additional result of the acts and omissions by all DEFENDANTS alleged supra, EVA
SANCHEZ'’s family incurred funeral and burial expenses for the burial of EVA SANCHEZ, for which
they seek special damages.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION FOR NEGLIGENCE

(By EVA SANCHEZ, by and through her Successor in Interest, ELOY SANCHEZ, Against
DEFENDANTS)

Plaintiff and Decedent EVA SANCHEZ brings this Survivorship cause of action through his successor
in interest, ELOY SANCHEZ pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 377.20.

Plaintiff and Decedent EVA SANCHEZ did not die right away from DEFENDANTS’ neglectful and
wrongful conduct. To the contrary, Decedent EVA SANCHEZ suffered a painful, frightening, and
traumatic event in being allowed to bleed to death while completely unmonitored by DEFENDANTS’
staff. She was unable to cry for help while bleeding to death due to the severe hyperglycemia due to

DEFENDANTS’ wrongful withholding of insulin in direct violation of physician orders.
—15-
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73. As a direct actual, legal, and proximate cause of DEFENDANTS’ conduct, as alleged herein, EVA
SANCHEZ suffered unjustifiable and substantial physical pain, mental suffering, loss of enjoyment
of life, disfigurement, physical impairment, inconvenience, grief, anxiety, and emotional distress and
eventually died on August 11, 2022. For these non-economic damages, Plaintiff EVA SANCHEZ

seeks damages separate, apart, and in addition to the general damages sought by EVA SANCHEZ’s

heirs in the second cause of action. (See Code Civ. Proc., § 377.34(b).)
PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for judgment against the Defendants, and each of them, as follows:

1. For punitive and exemplary damages according to proof (first cause of action only);

2. For attorney’s fees (first cause of action only);

3. For OLGA BAUTISTA, JOSE SANCHEZ, ALVARO SANCHEZ, and ELOY SANCHEZ’s
noneconomic damages for the loss of EVA SANCHEZ’s love, companionship, comfort, care,
assistance, protection, affection, society, moral support for the second cause of action for
wrongful death (second cause of action only);

4. For EVA SANCHEZ’s pre-death pain and suffering damages as available under Code of Civil
Procedure section 377.34(b) (first and third causes of action)

5. For interest as allowed by law;

6. For costs of suit as allowed by law; and

7. For such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

Dated: October 12, 2023 IKUTA HEMESATH, LLP

o g gty

Benjamin T. Ikuta, Esq.
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

111/
111
111

111
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DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Plaintiffs hereby demand a trial by jury in this action.

Dated: October 12, 2023

_17-

IKUTA HEMESATH, LLP
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Benjamin T. Ikuta, Esq.
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
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DECLARATION OF SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST PURSUANT TO CODE OF CIVIL

PROCEDURE SECTION 377.32

I, Eloy Sanchez, declare:

I I have personal knowledge of the facts contained in this declaration.

Z. I am the Successor in Interest of Decedent Eva Sanchez, who passed away on August 11,
2022 in Los Angeles, California.

3. No proceeding is now pending in California for administration of the decedent's estate.

4. I am the decedent's successor in interest (as defined in Section 377.11 of the California
Code of Civil Procedure) and succeeds to the decedent's interest in the action or
proceeding.

5. No other person has a superior right to commence the action or proceeding or to be
substituted for the decedent in the pending action or proceeding.

6. A copy of decedent’s death certificate is attached to this declaration.

I declare under penalty of perjury u;l}ile;zt&%laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct. Executed on July |, 2023 at Los Angeles, California.

DocuSigned by:
&om, D
\J -
2D8B4STOEAES436. ..

Eloy Sanchez

-

DECLARATION OF SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST
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PROOF OF SERVICE OF DOCUMENT

| am over the age of 18 and not a party to this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding. My business
address is: 19800 MacArthur Blvd., Suite 1000, Irvine, CA 92612

A true and correct copy of the foregoing document entitled: CREDITOR, ELOY SANCHEZ, ET AL’S EXHIBIT
“A” TO THE DECLARATION OF BENJAMIN IKUTA RE: MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM AUTOMATIC
STAY (ECF NO. 871) will be served or was served (a) on the judge in chambers in the form and manner
required by LBR 5005-2(d); and (b) in the manner stated below:

1. TO BE SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING (NEF): Pursuant to controlling
General Orders and LBR, the foregoing document will be served by the court via NEF and hyperlink to the
document. On (date) November 14, 2023, | checked the CM/ECF docket for this bankruptcy case or
adversary proceeding and determined that the following persons are on the Electronic Mail Notice List to
receive NEF transmission at the email addresses stated below:

See attached

X Service information continued on attached page

2. SERVED BY UNITED STATES MAIL: On (date) November 14, 2023, | served the following persons
and/or entities at the last known addresses in this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding by placing a true
and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope in the United States mail, first class, postage prepaid, and
addressed as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration that mailing to the judge will be
completed no later than 24 hours after the document is filed.

See attached

X Service information continued on attached page

3. SERVED BY PERSONAL DELIVERY, OVERNIGHT MAIL, FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION OR EMAIL
(state method for each person or entity served): Pursuant to F.R.Civ.P. 5 and/or controlling LBR, on (date)
, | served the following persons and/or entities by personal delivery, overnight mail
service, or (for those who consented in writing to such service method), by facsimile transmission and/or
email as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration that personal delivery on, or overnight
mail to, the judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is filed.

] Service information continued on attached page

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the foregoing is true and correct.

November 14, 2023 Cristina Allen /sl Cristina Allen
Date Printed Name Signature
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CONTINUED PROOF OF SERVICE

. TO BE SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING (NEF):

Megan M Adeyemo madeyemo@grsm.com, asoto@grsm.com

David E Ahdoot dahdoot@bushgottlieb.com, kprestegard@bushgottlieb.com

Joseph M Ammar ammar@millercanfield.com

Scott E Blakeley seb@blakeleylip.com, ecf@blakeleyllp.com

Joseph P Buchman jbuchman@bwslaw.com, gmitchell@bwslaw.com

Adrian Butler abutler@bushgottlieb.com

Augustus Curtis  augustus.t.curtis@usdoj.gov

Howard M Ehrenberg (TR) ehrenbergtrustee@gmlaw.com, ca25@ecfcbis.com; C123@ecfcbis.com;
howard.ehrenberg@ecf.courtdrive.com;Karen.Files@gmlaw.com

David K Eldan David.Eldan@doj.ca.gov

Amanda N Ferns  aferns@fernslaw.com, mmakalintal@fernslaw.com

Alan W Forsley alan.forsley@flplip.com, awf@fkllawfirm.com,awf@fl-lawyers.net, addy@flplip.com
John-Patrick M Fritz  jpf@Inbyg.com, JPF.LNBYB@ecf.inforuptcy.com

Evelina Gentry evelina.gentry@akerman.com, rob.diwa@akerman.com

Evan Gershbein ECFpleadings@kccllc.com

Faisal Gill fgill@glawoffice.com

Steven T Gubner sgubner@bg.law, ecf@bg.law

Melissa Hamill melissa.hamill@doj.ca.gov

Hallie Dale Hannah hallie@hannahlaw.com

Brian T Harvey bharvey@buchalter.com, IFS_filing@buchalter.com;dbodkin@buchalter.com
Stella A Havkin  stella@havkinandshrago.com, shavkinesg@gmail.com

Robert M Hirsh  rhirsh@lowenstein.com

Mark S Horoupian mark.horoupian@gmlaw.com, mhoroupian@ecf.courtdrive.com; cheryl.caldwell@gmlaw.com;
karen.files@gmlaw.com

Darryl Jay Horowitt  dhorowitt@ch-law.com, bkasst@ch-law.com

David | Horowitz  david.horowitz@kirkland.com, keith.catuara@kirkland.com; terry.ellis@kirkland.com;
elsa.banuelos@kirkland.com;ivon.granados@kirkland.com

Sonja Hourany  sonja.hourany@quinngroup.net, kadele@wgllp.com; Ibracken@wglip.com;
shourany@ecf.courtdrive.com

Eric P Israel eisrael@danninggill.com, danninggill@gmail.com;eisrael@ecf.inforuptcy.com

Quinn Scott Kaye kaye@millercanfield.com

Nicholas A Koffroth  nkoffroth@foxrothschild.com, khoang@foxrothschild.com

David S Kupetz David.Kupetz@lockelord.com, mylene.ruiz@lockelord.com

Alexandria Lattner alattner@sheppardmullin.com, ehwalters@sheppardmullin.com

Daniel A Lev  daniel.lev@gmlaw.com, cheryl.caldwell@gmlaw.com;dlev@ecf.courtdrive.com

Marc A Levinson MALevinson@orrick.com, borozco@orrick.com,casestream@ecf.courtdrive.com
Ron Maroko ron.maroko@usdoj.gov

David M Medby dmedby@lawgarcia.com, jmobley@lawgarcia.com

Joshua M Mester jmester@jonesday.com

Elissa Miller  elissa.miller@gmlaw.com, emillersk@ecf.courtdrive.com;cheryl.caldwell@gmlaw.com
Kenneth Misken  Kenneth.M.Misken@usdoj.gov

Kelly L Morrison  kelly..morrison@usdoj.gov

Tania M Moyron tania.moyron@dentons.com, rebecca.wicks@dentons.com; kathryn.howard@dentons.com;
derry kalve@dentons.com;glenda.spratt@dentons.com;DOCKET.GENERAL.LIT.LOS@dentons.com
Alan | Nahmias anahmias@mbn.law, jdale@mbn.law

Jennifer L Nassiri  JNassiri@sheppardmullin.com

Neli Nima Palma neli.palma@doj.ca.gov

Valerie Bantner Peo  vbantnerpeo@buchalter.com

Thomas Phinney tphinney@ffwplaw.com, akieser@ffwplaw.com;docket@ffwplaw.com
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Christopher E Prince  cprince@lesnickprince.com, jmack@lesnickprince.com; cprince@ecf.courtdrive.com;
jnavarro@lesnickprince.com

Dean G Rallis drallis@hahnlawyers.com, jevans@hahnlawyers.com;
drallis@ecf.courtdrive.com;jevans@ecf.courtdrive.com

William M Rathbone  wrathbone@grsm.com, sdurazo@grsm.com

Michael B Reynolds mreynolds@swlaw.com, kcollins@swlaw.com

Russell W Reynolds  rreynolds@ch-law.com, bkasst@ch-law.com

Jason E Rios  jrios@ffwplaw.com, docket@ffwplaw.com

Mary H Rose mrose@buchalter.com, marias@buchalter.com;docket@buchalter.com

Kenneth N Russak krussak@knrlaw.com, krussak@russaklaw.com

Nathan A Schultz  nschultzesg@gmail.com

Olivia Scott  olivia.scott3@bclplaw.com

Zev Shechtman  zs@DanningGill.com, danninggill@gmail.com;zshechtman@ecf.inforuptcy.com
Howard Steinberg steinbergh@gtlaw.com, pearsallt@gtlaw.com;NEF-BK@gtlaw.com;howard-steinberg-
6096@ecf.pacerpro.com

Andrew Still  astill@swlaw.com, kcollins@swlaw.com

Tamar Terzian tterzian@hansonbridgett.com, ssingh@hansonbridgett.com

Jacob Unger junger@jacobungerlaw.com

United States Trustee (LA) ustpregion16.la.ecf@usdoj.gov

Mark J Valencia mvalencia@vclitigation.com

Emilio Eugene Varanini  emilio.varanini@doj.ca.gov

Kevin Walsh  kevin.walsh@gtlaw.com, kevin-walsh-3952@ecf.pacerpro.com

Kenneth K Wang kenneth.wang@doj.ca.gov, Richard.Waldow@doj.ca.gov

Sharon Z. Weiss  sharon.weiss@bclplaw.com, raul.morales@bclplaw.com,REC_KM_ECF_SMO@bclplaw.com
Roye Zur rzur@elkinskalt.com, cavila@elkinskalt.com; lwageman@elkinskalt.com;
1648609420@filings.docketbird.com

ERVED BY UNITED STATES MAIL:

See attached
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SECTION Il = U.S. MAIL SERVICE

Judge

Hon. Sandra R Klein

U.S. Bankruptcy Court

255 E. Temple St., Ste. 1582
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Debtor

Beverly Community Hospital Association
309 West Beverly Blvd

Montebello, CA 90640

Creditor’s Committee List:
Advantis Medical Staffing LLC
Todd Simpson, CFO

13155 Noel Rd, Suite 300
Dallas, TX 75240

AHMC Healthcare Inc
Jonathan Wu

55 S. Raymond Ave., Suite 105
Alhambra, CA 91801

Axis Spine LLC
1812 W. Burbank Blvd. #5384
Burbank, CA 91506

Medline Industries, LP
Shone Reed

3 Lake Drive
Northfield, IL 60093

Outset Medical
Sara Scheuerlein
3052 Orchard Drive
San Jose, CA 95134

sodexo Inc & Affiliates
Amelia Pandolfi

400 Airborne Parkway
Cheektowaga, NY 14225

UNAC/UHCP
955 Overland Court, Suite 150
San Dimas, CA 91773
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CREDITOR'S COMMITTEE COUNSEL FOR COMMITTEE MEMBERS

ADVANTIS MEDICAL STAFFING, LLC
Atn: Tedd Simpson, CFO

13155 Noel Rd., Suite 200

Dallas, TX 75240

Telephone: 214-435-6086

E-mail; tsimpsen@advantismed.com

AHMC HEALTHCARE INC.
Attn: Jonathan Wu, President

55 S. Raymond Avenue, Suite 105
Alhambra, CA 91801

Telephone: 626-289-9004
Facsimile: 626-289-8952

E-mail: ariel.qi@ahmchealth.com

AXIS SPINELLC

Atm: DD Mate, Managing Member
1812 W. Burbank Blvd.. #5384
Burbank, CA 91506

Telephone: 323-333-8341

E-mail: dmate@axisspineco.com

MEDLINE INDUSTRIES, LP

Atm: Shane Reed, Director, AIR Services
3 Lakes Drive

Northfield, IL 60093

Telephone: 847-505-6935

E-mail: sreed@medline.com

OUTSET MEDICAL

c/o Sara Scheuerlein, Assoc. Gen. Counsel
3052 Orchard Drive

San Jose, CA 95134

Telephone: 808-265-8546

E-mail: sscheuerlein@outsetmedical.com

SODEXO, INC & AFFILIATES
' Attn: Amelia Pandolfi

400 Airborne Parkway
Cheektowaga, NY 14225
Telephone: 716-343-4065

E-mail: amelia.davis@sodexo.com

AKERMAN, LLP

601 West Fifth Street, Suite 300

Los Angeles, CA 90071

Telephone: 213-668-9500

Facsimile: 213-627-6342

E-mail: evelina.gentry@akerman,com
paul. musser@akerman.com

Maan-Huei Hung

500 E. Main Street, 3* Floor
Alhambra, CA 91801

Telephone: 626-248-3301

Facsimile: 626-248-3303

E-mail: Maanheui@admchealth.com

Rob Hirsh

Lowenstein Sandler

1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Telephone: 2 12-419-5837
E-mail: rhirsh@lowenstein.com

Steven T. Gubner

BG Law LLP

21650 Oxnard Street, Suite 500
Woodland Hills, CA 91267
Telephone: 818-827-9118
E-mail: sgubner@bg.law

Jami B. Nimeroff

Two Penn Center, Suite 610

1500 John F Kennedy Blvd.
Philadelphia, PA 19102

Telephone: 267-861-5336
Facsimile: 267-350-5050

E-mail: jnimeroff@bmnlawyers.com
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In re: BEVERLY COMMUNITY HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION; 23-12359-S8K

UNAC/UHCP David E. Ahdoot

955 Overland Court, Suite 150 Bush Gottlieb

San Dimas, CA 91773 801 North Brand Boulevard, Suite 950
Telephone: 909-451-0566 Glendale, CA 91203

Facsimile: 909-599-8655 Telephone: 818-973-3200

Facsimile: 818-973-3201

E-mail: joe.guzynski@unacuhop.org _
E-mail: dahdoot@bushgottlieb.com




